

Notice of Intent to Close Petersburg Landfill October 12, 2023

40 CFR §257.102(g) Notification of Intent to Close

AECOM ("Consultant") has been retained by AES Indiana to prepare the following notification of intent to close the above-referenced coal combustion residuals ("CCR") landfill as set out in 40 C.F.R. § 257.102(g). Presented below are the project background, limitations, and certification.

BACKGROUND

In compliance with Title 40 of the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Section 257.102(g), AES Indiana is providing notification of intent to close the Petersburg Landfill at the Petersburg Generating Station located near Petersburg, Indiana. Per §257.102(g), no later than the date the owner or operator initiates closure of a CCR unit, the owner or operator must prepare a written notification of intent to close a CCR unit. The notification must include the certification by a qualified professional engineer for the design of the final cover system as required by § 257.102(d)(3)(iii), if applicable. The owner or operator has completed the notification when it has been placed in the facility's operating record as required by § 257.105(i)(7).

AES Indiana intends to close the Petersburg Landfill in accordance with closure performance standard included in § 257.102(d), closure by leaving CCR in place. The design of the final cover system will comply with § 257.102(d)(3).

LIMITATIONS

The signature of Consultant's authorized representative on this document represents that to the best of Consultant's knowledge, information, and belief in the exercise of its professional judgment, it is Consultant's professional opinion that the aforementioned information is accurate as of the date of such signature. Any opinion or decisions by Consultant are made on the basis of Consultant's experience, qualifications, and professional judgment and are not to be construed as warranties or guaranties.

CERTIFICATION

I, Jay Mokotoff, being a Registered Professional Engineer, in accordance with the Indiana Professional Engineer's Registration, do hereby certify to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, that the design of the final cover system of the Petersburg Landfill will meet the requirements of § 257.102(d)(3).

SIGNATURE

Jay D. Mokotoff, P.E.

DATE: October 12, 2023

